Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CNNC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

中核國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2302)

INSIDE INFORMATION UPDATES ON THE LAWSUIT RELATING TO THE MONGOLIAN MINING PROJECT

This announcement is made by CNNC International Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries shall be referred to as the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Lawsuit relating to the Mongolian Mining Project

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 9th January, 2020 (the "Announcement"). Unless the context requires otherwise, terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

The Company announces that the Capital City Administrative Court of First-Instance of Mongolia (the "Court") established a case on 27th January, 2020, and the Group is awaiting the response from the respondent, which is expected to be filed to the Court within the next 2 weeks.

The Company is closely monitoring the progress of the Lawsuit and will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate to inform its shareholders and potential investors if there is any significant development in respect of the Lawsuit.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board CNNC International Limited 中核國際有限公司 Li Philip Sau Yan Company Secretary As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises non-executive director and chairman, namely, Mr. Yang Chaodong, executive director and chief executive officer, namely, Mr. Cheng Lei, non-executive director, namely, Mr. Li Zhihuang and independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Cui Liguo and Mr. Zhang Lei.